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Background

e The Institute's SMP Leadership Panel formed a Task Force on SMP Quick Poll in mid May
2011 to develop a similar Poll for SMPs in Hong Kong by modeling on IFAC's SMP Quick Poll
with specific modification for Hong Kong's unique circumstances.

e The Institute has obtained IFAC's consent for the purpose.

e The second SMP Quick Poll was conducted during 20 June and 20 July 2012. We have
received 217 responses including 176 completed e-questionnaires, 10 completed hardcopies
and 31 partial completed e-questionnaires.

e Distribution list :

Population Size Response Rate
- Member practising in own name 1911
- Firm and corporate practice 1,610
Total 3,521 6.16%

Purpose

e Enhancing better communications between the Institute and the SMPs;

¢ Identifying the challenges faced by SMPs and their training and technical needs; and

e Helping the Institute to formulate its training plans and develop its strategies for SMPs with a
view to assisting our member practices in facing the challenges.

Question 1 (217 valid responses)

What are the top three most important policy development areas facing by the global accountancy
profession?

Micro-entity financial reporting 115 (3rd)
Global regulatory convergence 130 (1st)
Integrated reporting and sustainability 124 (2nd)

International harmonization of taxation 47

Competition issues including audit firm 105
market structure

Attracting new talent to the profession 58
Anti-money laundering and anti-corruption 44
IT developments 25

Others 3

0 50 100 150



Question 2 (213 valid responses)

What are the three biggest challenges faced by your small- and medium-sized entity (" SME"

clients?

Attracting staff

Retaining staff

Keeping up with new technology
Competition

Burden of regulation

Difficulties in accessing finance

Economic uncertainty

Lack of demand for their products and
services

Increase in operating costs
Changes in technology

Achievement of operational efficiency

43
76
26
108 (3rd)
111 (2nd)
21
61
31
124 (1st)
8
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Question 3 (a) (210 valid responses)

What are the top three most important issues your practice is facing right now?

Attracting staff 34
Retaining staff 65
Attracting clients 73
Retaining clients 29
Ability to adapt to changing client needs 27

Competition 87 (2nd)

Keeping up with new regulations and 162 (1st)
standards [go to Q3 (b)]

Lack of technical support 86 (3rd)
Succession planning 18

Work-life balance 49
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Question 3 (b) (161 valid responses)

What types of regulation and standards present the top three greatest challenges for your practice?

Employment 11
Practice review 106 (3rd)
Anti-money laundering and counter- 16
financing of terrorism
Taxation 17
Audit and assurance standards 135 (1st)
Financial reporting standards 134 (2nd)
Ethical rules 25
Professional liability / indemnity 35

Client confidentiality |#3

Others ' 1
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Question 4 (196 valid responses)
What is your practice's the top three sources of revenue?

Rank the top three sources of revenue ("1" represents the highest percentage of revenue and "3"
represents the lowest percentage of revenue.)

Rank 1

Company  Recovery and
secretarial liquidation

service 1% Tax

7% 1% Others
1% .
. B Audit and assurance
Advisory /
consulting service . o
30 B Accounting and compilation

_ = Advisory / consulting service
Accounting and

compilation

B Company secretarial service
7%

E Recovery and liquidation
B Tax

m Others

Rank 2

Others
1%

B Audit and assurance
B Accounting and compilation

Recovery and H Advisory / consulting service

quuilttiztion ® Company secretarial service
E Recovery and liquidation
B Tax
m Others




Rank 3

Audit and
assurance
4%

/
ervice

Recovery and
liquidation
2%

® Audit and assurance

B Accounting and compilation
B Advisory / consulting service
B Company secretarial service
E Recovery and liquidation

B Tax

= Others



Question 5 (a) (197 valid responses)

What is the major fee revenue generating from the advisory / consulting services of your practice?

Management
accounting
34%
(2nd)

Wealth creation
and preservation
3%

m Business development (strategic business planning, budget and projections, sustainable
business practice, virtual CFO, etc)

E Corporate advisory (valuations, litigation support, forensic accounting, recovery and
liquidation, treasury, debt equity funding, equipment finance, internal control, etc.)

= Wealth creation and preservation (finance evaluation, estate/succession planning, pension
planning, etc.)

Management accounting (cost accounting, benchmarking, product/customer profitability
analysis)

Question 5 (b) (190 valid responses)

What is the fastest growing source of revenue for your practice?

Compan
secretarial
service
B Audit and assurance

® Accounting and compilation
= Advisory / consulting service

Company secretarial service
B Tax

Accounting and
compilation
11%



Question 6 (196 valid responses)

What are your practice's top three drivers of growth?

Additional revenue from existing clients
Revenue from new clients

Revenue from new services

Lower costs of doing business
Increased availability of trained staff
Improved operational efficiency

Others

Question 7 (195 responses)

129 (2nd)
173 (1st)
86
59
52
88 (3rd)
i
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How does your practice expect business to be this year compared with last year?

H Better than last year
® About the same

= Worse than last year



Question 8 (a) (194 valid responses)
In which jurisdiction is your practice generating the major income?
Mainland [go to

Q8 (b)]
6%

Overseas [go to

Q8 (c)]
0%

®Hong Kong
= Mainland [go to Q8 (b)]

= Overseas [go to Q8 (c)]

Question 8 (b) (11 valid responses)

In which city is your practice generating the major income in Mainland?

m Beijing

B Guangzhou

Shanghai

9% ® North East Province
Shanghai
® Shenzhen

u Xiamen

Question 8 (c)
In which oversea country is your practice generating the major income?

- There was nil response from Q8 (a) opted for "Overseas".



Question 9 (a) (195 valid responses)
Does your practice have succession planning?

- There were 60 responses opted for "Yes". (31%)
- There were 135 responses opted for "No". (69%)

Question 9 (b) (60 valid responses)

What kind of succession planning your practice prefers?

B Family succession
® Merge with other practice

®Internal promotion

Question 10 (a) (195 valid responses)

What is the type of your practice?

B Firm
H Corporate Practice

W Practice in own name




Question 10 (b) (195 valid responses)

How many no. of partners / directors in your practice?

3 4 5 6— 10
7.18% 1 0305 0.51% _1.54% 11 or over
(3rd) ~.| & 0.51%

E Sole proprietorship
m2
=3
4
m5
6-10
m11 or over

Question 10 (c) (194 valid responses)
How many no. of professional staff in your practice?

[Remarks : Professional staff carry out professional work including qualified and non-qualified staff
and excluding partners and sole proprietors.]

20-50 —Over 50

15-19 1%/ 4%
3%

N

10-14
5%

=0

ml

m2
3-4

m5-9
10-14

m15-19

20 -50
Over 50
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Question 11 (191 valid responses)

What are your practice's five most interested topics of the CPD events to be organised by the

Institute?

Auditing and Assurance

Company Secretarial

Compliance Purpose (including practice
review(s) conducted by the Institute and
those by other regulators)

Corporate Finance and Advisory

Expansion of New Service or Product
Offerings

Financial Accounting and Reporting

General Business and Professional
Knowledge

General Management Skills

Insolvency

Internal Control Review

Leadership and Business Strategy

Litigation Support

Management Accounting, Control and
Performance Evaluation

Personal and Interpersonal Skills

Self-actualisation and Continuous
Learning

Taxation

Value, Ethics and Attitudes

174 (1st)

79

105

47

36

144 (3rd)

22

18

17

61

12

22

19

11

19

149 (2nd)

20
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Question 12 (a) (190 valid responses)

In which three areas does your practice expect the Institute to help more?

Compliance purpose (including practice
review(s) conducted by the Institute and
those by other regulators)

CPD training programme

Expansion of new service or product offering

Self-actualisation and continuous learning

Technical enquiry

Technical publications

Technical support (including Financial

Reporting Standards, auditing standards,
practice review enquiries and assistance)

Value creation or adding to clients

'100(3rd)

'89
'36

'118(2nd)

'148(150

'23
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Question 12 (b) (189 valid responses)
Which area your practice's most interested in Annual SMP Symposium?

Direct
communication
between SMPs
and the Institute

19%

(2nd)

Institute's latest
policies and
strategies
updates
12%

B Technical Updates
H |nstitute's latest policies and strategies updates
= Direct communication between SMPs and the Institute

Question 12 (c) (189 valid responses)

Which format of CPD training programme your practice expects the Institute to help more?

On-demand
online course
28%

Live online
course
6%

H Face-to-face course
® Forum with open discussion
m Live online course (e.g. webinar, video broadcast)
On-demand online course (e.g. e-Seminar, e-Manager, CPD on CD-Rom)

2013
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